

COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

No. 58 MD 2022

**MEDICAL MARIJUANA ACCESS & PATIENT
SAFETY, INC.,**

Petitioner,

v.

**KEARA KLINEPETER, ACTING SECRETARY, PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH; JOHN J. COLLINS, DIRECTOR OF THE PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH, OFFICE OF MEDICAL MARIJUANA; AND SUNNY D. PODOLAK,
ASSISTANT DIRECTOR AND CHIEF COMPLIANCE OFFICER OF THE PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, OFFICE OF MEDICAL MARIJUANA,**

Respondents.

RESPONDENTS' POST-HEARING REPLY BRIEF

Bruce P. Merenstein
John R. Timmer
SCHNADER HARRISON SEGAL & LEWIS LLP
1600 Market Street, Suite 3600
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103
(215) 751-2249

Counsel for Respondents

March 16, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction	1
Argument.....	3
I. Petitioner is wrong that it and its purported members were not required to avail themselves of available administrative remedies.....	4
II. Petitioner has not proven that it has standing or the capacity to sue or even that it exists	5
III. Petitioner must prove that <i>it</i> will face imminent harm without an injunction and, even if it can rely on harm to its members, it has not met its burden	6
IV. Petitioner’s speculation and argument are no substitute for evidence of <i>imminent</i> harm.....	8
V. Petitioner fell far short of presenting sufficient evidence to meet its burden of proving that the Department’s action that petitioner challenges constituted a manifest and flagrant abuse of discretion or a purely arbitrary execution of the Department’s duties	11
VI. Petitioner’s remaining legal arguments do not establish its likelihood of prevailing on the merits of its claims	14
Conclusion	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ams. for Fair Treatment, Inc. v. Phila. Fed’n of Teachers, Local 3</i> , 150 A.3d 528 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2016).....	5-6
<i>Arsenal Coal Co. v. Dep’t of Env’t Res.</i> , 477 A.2d 1333 (Pa. 1984)	4-5
<i>AT&T v. Pa. PUC</i> , 737 A.2d 201 (Pa. 1999).....	11, 13
<i>Commonwealth v. Brown</i> , 786 A.2d 961 (Pa. 2001)	11
<i>EQT Prod. Co. v. Dep’t of Env’t Prot.</i> , 130 A.3d 752 (Pa. 2015).....	5
<i>Malt Beverages Distribs. Ass’n v. Pa. Liquor Control Bd.</i> , 8 A.3d 885 (Pa. 2010)	1
<i>Marcellus Shale Coalition v. Dep’t of Env’t Prot. of Pa.</i> , 185 A.3d 985 (Pa. 2018)	6
<i>Marcellus Shale Coalition v. Dep’t of Env’t Prot. of Pa.</i> , No. 573 M.D. 2016, 2016 Pa. Commw. Unpub. LEXIS 830 (Nov. 8, 2016), <i>rev’d in part</i> , 185 A.3d 985 (Pa. 2018)	6
<i>McKelvey v. Pa. Dep’t of Health</i> , 255 A.3d 385 (Pa. 2021)	1
<i>R. v. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare</i> , 636 A.2d 142 (Pa. 1994)	16
<i>Sutliff v. Sutliff</i> , 543 A.2d 534 (Pa. 1988)	11

Statutes and Regulations

Statutory Construction Act of 1972

1 PA. C.S. § 1921(b).....	14
1 PA. C.S. § 1921(c)(1)	14
1 PA. C.S. § 1921(c)(4)	14
1 PA. C.S. § 1921(c)(6)	14

Medical Marijuana Act

35 P.S. § 10231.301(a)(3).....	12
35 P.S. § 10231.702(a)(2.1).....	12

Medical Marijuana Act Regulations

28 PA. CODE § 1141.45(a).....	12
28 PA. CODE § 1141.45(b)	12
28 PA. CODE ch. 1230	4
